## **RESOLUTION NO. R-2024-09**

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BASTROP, TEXAS TO APPROVE RESOLUTION NO. R-2024-09 OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF BASTROP, TEXAS APPROVING THE CITY OF BASTROP PUBLIC LIBRARY USER RESPONSIBILITY AND CONDUCT POLICY, ATTACHED AS EXHIBIT A; PROVIDING FOR BI-ANNUAL REVIEW; PROVIDING FOR A REPEALING CLAUSE; AND ESTABLISHING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

- **WHEREAS**, The City Council of the City of Bastrop, Texas previously reviewed the Patron Behavior Policy on September 14, 2015; and
- **WHEREAS**, The Library User Responsibility and Conduct Policy is to replace the Patron Behavior Policy; and
- **WHEREAS**, The Library User Responsibility and Conduct Policy is to be reviewed and approved by the City Council of Bastrop, Texas regularly to ensure all users, volunteers, and staff experience a safe and comfortable library environment; and
- **WHEREAS,** The Library User Responsibility and Conduct Policy has been edited, revised, and reformatted to improve readability and clarity; and
- **WHEREAS**, The Library User Responsibility and Conduct Policy has been updated to remain relevant to the needs of the City of Bastrop community; and
- **WHEREAS**, The City of Bastrop Public Library User Responsibility and Conduct Policy establishes a bi-annual review to ensure the policy is continually examined for changes and updated regularly.

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BASTROP, TEXAS:

- **Section 1:** The City Council of the City of Bastrop approves the Bastrop Public Library User Responsibility and Conduct Policy as attached as Exhibit A.
- <u>Section 2:</u> Any prior resolution of the City Council in conflict with the provisions contained in this resolution are hereby repealed and revoked.
- **Section 3:** Should any part of this resolution be held to be invalid for any reason, the remainder shall not be affected thereby, and such remaining portions are hereby severable.
- **Section 4:** That this Resolution shall take effect immediately upon its passage, and it is so resolved.
- **DULY RESOLVED AND ADOPTED** by the City Council of the City of Bastrop this 23<sup>rd</sup> day of January 2024.

	APPROVED:	
	Lyle Nelson, Mayor	
ATTEST:		
Ann Franklin, City Secretary		
APPROVED AS TO FORM:		
Alan Bojorquez, City Attorney		